used to be one of the frontrunners of secularization until the early
1990s, and takes a more average position in Western Europe since then
(Becker and De Hart 2006, Ch. 2). Church membership decreased dra-
matically over the last 40 years (Table 1). The religiosity of remaining
church members also declined. In 2006, the Dutch population comprised
only 7% practicing Catholics and 8% practicing Protestants (Aarts and
Thomassen 2008, 206). The share of voters willing to vote for an expli-
citly religious party dropped to a meager 11%, while only 15% preferred
a combination of religion and politics today (Becker and De Hart 2006,
61). The diminishing significance of Christianity among their fellow citi-
zens may incentivize remaining Christians to form creative minorities in
politics.
The growing influence of secular(ist) parties may have a similar effect.

When for the first time in almost 80 years a coalition of exclusively secular
parties assumed office in 1994, it enacted legislation liberalizing ethically
sensitive policies, ranging from Sunday shopping and prostitution to

Table 1. Church membership in the Netherlands 1970 and 2005 (Dekker 2006,
228)

Denomination 1970 2005 Change

Catholic 5,274,000 4,645,000 −12 %
Liberal-protestant 56,000 23,000 −59 %
Mainline-protestant 3,989,000 2,002,000 −50 %
Orthodox-protestant 295,000 442,000 +50 %
Evangelical/Pentecostal 55,000 138,000 +150 %
Christian 9,669,000 7,250,000 −25 %
Dutch population 12,976,000 16,292,000 +26 %

78 Vollaard

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1755048312000776 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1755048312000776

same-sex marriage and euthanasia. The Netherlands was one of the first
countries in Western Europe to do so. Meanwhile, exemptions from
anti-discrimination law of Christian and other religious minorities at
their publicly funded schools and welfare organizations became increas-
ingly criticized, which might be a further impetus for remaining
Christians to reengage with party politics.
That may also hold for the 1,648% rise in the number of Muslims in the